



**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

No. S-1-SC-39752

MARCUS COLEMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

MARCUS COLEMAN'S ANSWER BRIEF

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the New Mexico Court of Appeals
Case No. A-1-CA-40166

Nicholas T. Hart
HARRISON & HART, LLC
924 Park Ave SW, Suite E
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 295-3261

Attorneys for Mr. Coleman

Oral Argument Not Requested

May 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance.....iii

Transcript of Proceeding.....iv

Table of Authorities v

Statement of the Case 1

 I. The District Court Suppresses the Fruits of
 the Search Because the Officer Unconstitutionally
 Extended the Traffic Stop..... 2

 II. The Court of Appeals Affirms, Concluding That There
 Was Not Reasonable Suspicion to Justify the Officer’s
 Questioning of Mr. Coleman 3

Standard of Review 4

Argument..... 5

 I. There Was No Reasonable Suspicion to Extend the
 Traffic Stop of Mr. Coleman’s Vehicle..... 5

 A. The smell of marijuana alone can no longer be
 the sole basis for reasonable suspicion that
 criminal activity unrelated to a traffic stop is afoot..... 5

 B. There was not reasonable suspicion to ask
 Mr. Coleman to exit his vehicle 6

 C. The State cannot justify the expansion of the
 stop with information discovered after the stop
 was unconstitutionally extended..... 8

 D. The officer’s actions were not a graduated
 response to evolving circumstances 8

II. The District Court’s Order is Supported by Sufficient Evidence	9
A. A district court need not make its findings through detailed, written orders.....	10
B. The district court’s findings enjoy deference because the factfinder is in the best place to draw inferences from the evidence presented to it	11
Conclusion.....	12
Statement About Oral Argument.....	14
Certificate of Service	15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify, according to Rule 12-318(F), NMRA, that this brief complies with the type-volume, size, and word limitations of the New Mexico Rules of Appellate Procedure because it does not exceed 35 pages, excluding all text excluded by that rule, and was prepared in size 14 Garamond font, a proportionally spaced type face, using Microsoft Word as part of Microsoft Office 365.

/s/ Nicholas T. Hart
Nicholas T. Hart

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDING

Citations to the record proper are delineated by “R.P.” followed by the page number. Any citations to the transcripts are delineated by “Audio,” followed by the date of the recording, and then followed, if necessary, by the time stamp of the referenced section of the audio recording.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>In re Termination of Parental Rights of Wayne R.M.</i> , 1998-NMCA-048, 107 N.M. 341, 757 P.2d 1333	10
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 2023 WL 107482 (N.M. Ct. App. Jan. 4, 2023).....	3, 4, 6, 8
<i>State v. Funderburg</i> , 2008-NMSC-026, 114 N.M. 37, 183 P.3d 922	9
<i>State v. Harbison</i> , 2006-NMCA-016, 139 N.M. 59, 128 P.3d 487	4
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2013-NMCA-031, 297 P.3d 374	10
<i>State v. Jason L.</i> , 2000-NMSC-018, 129 N.M. 119, 2 P.3d 856	4, 8, 11
<i>State v. Joe</i> , 2003-NMCA-071, ¶ 17, 133 N.M. 741, 69 P.3d 251	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 1996-NMCA-117, 122 N.M. 713, 930 P.2d 1165	11, 12
<i>State v. Keyonnie</i> , 1977-NMSC-097, 91 N.M. 146, 571 P.2d 413	11
<i>State v. Leyva</i> , 2011-NMSC-009, 149 N.M. 435.....	6
<i>State v. Tuton</i> , 2020-NMCA-042, 472 P.3d 1214	8
<i>State v. Urioste</i> , 2002-NMSC-023, 132 N.M. 592, 52 P.3d 964.....	4

State v. Walters,
1997-NMCA-013, 123 N.M. 88, 934 P.2d 282 4

Other Cases

Commonwealth v. Cruz,
945 N.E.2d 899 (Mass. 2011) 6

State v. Bowen,
481 P.3d 370 (Ore. Ct. App. 2021) 5

United States v. Santos,
403 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2005) 7
